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all small game hunting licenses a surcharge of $1, which shall
be added to such license fee, and which surcharge shall be free
from any commissions and so stated on the back of the small
game hunting licenses, together with the following statement:
“This $1 surcharge is being paid by sportsmen for the acquisi-
tion and development of wildlife lands.”

Sec. 8. Wildlife acquisition fund, established. There
shall be established in the state treasury a separate fund
known as the “Wildlife Acquisition Fund” into which the pro-
ceeds derived from the surcharge shall be deposited and all
monies so deposited shall be used by the Commissioner of Con-
servation for the purposes of this act, in accordance with ap-
propriations made by the legislature,

Sec. 4. Assessments to be paid from fund. Any as-
sessments against the State of Minensota under the provisions
of Minnesota Statutes, Section 106.381, or Laws 1955, Chapter
681, shall be paid from monies in the Wildlife Acquisition
Fund herein created on all such lands or properties heretofore
or hereafter acquired for wildlife habitat.

See. 5. Effective date and expiration, This act shall
be effective upon its passage, and continue in effect until De-
cember 31, 1962.

Approved April 25, 1957.

CHAPTER 645—H. F, No. 1170
[Coded]

An act to establish and dedicate Mille Lacs Kathio State
Park in Mille Lacs County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [85.122] [(1.)] Mille Lacs Kathio State
Park. All state-owned lands now under the jurisdiction of
the commissioner of conservation for conservation purposes,
together with all lands now or hereafter forfeited for non-
payment of taxes and any trust fund lands now or hereafter
granted to the state, all of which are hereby withdrawn from
sale, and which are located in Mille Lacs County within the
limits hereinafter described, are hereby set apart and dedicated
for park purposes, to-wit:

Sections Thirty-two (32) and Thirty-three (33), Town-
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ship Forty-three (43) North, Range Twenty-seven (27) West,
and

Sections Three (8), Four (4), Five (5), Eight (8), Nine
(9}, Ten (10), Eleven (11}, Twelve (12}, Thirteen (13}, Four-
teen (14), Fifteen (15), Sixteen (16), Seventeen (17), Twenty
(20), Twenty-one (21), Twenty-two (22), Twenty-three (23),
and Twenty-four (24), Township Forty-two (42) North,
Range Twenty-seven (27) West.

Sec. 2.  [(2.)] The lands so selected and dedicated
within the limits specified in this act shall be known as the
“Mille Lacs Kathio State Park”, to be administered in the
same manner as provided for other state parks and be per-
petually dedicated for such use by the people of the state,

Approved April 25, 1957,

CHAPTER 646—H. F. No. 2087

An act relating to standard time; amending Minnesola
Statutes 1958, Section 645.07.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 645.07 is
amended to read:

645.07 Uniform standard time. (Daylight saving).
Every mention of, or reference to, any hour or time in any
law is to be construed with reference to and in aceordance
with the mean solar time of the ninetieth meridian of longi-
tude west of Greenwich, eommonly known as Central Standard
Time. The standard of time in this state shall be one hour
ahead of such solar time each year beginning and ending on
such dates established by the governor to the end that time in
use in this state will be in practicable conformance with time
other than standard time in use elsewhere in the nation and
no department of the state government and no county, city,
town, village, or borough shall employ any other time or adopt
any ordinance or order providing for the use of any other
time than the standard time,

Sec. 2. Any laws inconsistent herewith are hereby
amended to the extent inconsistent herewith.

Sec. 3.  This act i3 effective on passage and shall continue
in effect until July 1, 1959.

Approved April 25, 1957,



